

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 627 OF 2011
(Arising out of SLP(Crl.) No.5424/2010)
HARISH KUMAR AND ANR. Appellant(s)
:VERSUS:
STATE OF UTTARAKHAND AND ANR. Respondent(s)

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 628 OF 2011
(Arising out of SLP(Crl.) No.10588/2010)
ABHA SINHA Appellant(s)
:VERSUS:
STATE OF UTTARAKHAND AND ORS. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Learned counsel for the State of Uttarakhand submits that the State does not want custodial interrogation of the appellants if the appellants are directed to appear before the Trial Court on 17th March, 2011 (the date fixed for hearing of the case by the Trial Court). We direct the appellants to

2

appear before the Trial Court on 17th March, 2011 and on all other subsequent dates as and when they are required by it. In case the appellants do not abide by the aforesaid directions of this Court, then the interim relief granted to them by this Court can be modified by the Trial Court.

In the facts and circumstances of this case, we deem it appropriate to direct the appellants to deposit their passports with the Trial Court on or before the next date of hearing and the Trial Court

S.L.P.(Crl.) No.10588/2010

(With appln. for stay, c/delay in filing counter affidavit,
permission to appear and argue in person and permission to urge
new facts and file addl. documents and office report)

Date:25/02/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.S. Sodhi, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Manisha Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Omkar Srivastav, Adv.
For Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Niraj Gupta, Adv.
Mr. R.D. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Ekta Kadian, Adv.
for Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

5

-2-

Mr. Aman Sinha, AAG
Mr. Sunil Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Mukti Singh, Adv.
for Mr. J.K. Bhatia, Adv.

Respondent-in-person (Mr. Falgun Patel)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay in filing counter affidavit is condoned.
Permission to appear and argue in-person is
granted.

Leave granted.

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

The appellants are directed to appear before the
Trial Court on 17th March, 2011 and other subsequent
dates, in the event of arrest, they are directed to be
released on bail and the appeals are disposed of in terms
of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)